



03-1-04874-9 19843023 INFO 10-17-03

IN COUNTY FILED
CLERK'S OFFICE
A.M. OCT 17 2003 P.M.
PIERCE COUNTY, WASHINGTON
BY KEVIN STOCK County Clerk
DEPUTY

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,

CAUSE NO. 03 1 04874 9

vs.

GREGORY CASE SKYLES,

INFORMATION

Defendant.

065 57565

DOB: [REDACTED]
PCN #: 537950838

SEX : MALE
SID#: UNKNOWN

RACE: WHITE
DOL#: UNKNOWN

COUNT I

I, GERALD A. HORNE, Prosecuting Attorney for Pierce County, in the name and by the authority of the State of Washington, do accuse GREGORY CASE SKYLES of the crime of UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT, committed as follows:

That GREGORY CASE SKYLES, in the State of Washington, on or about the 16th day of October, 2003, did unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly restrain another person, contrary to RCW 9A.40.040, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

DATED this 17th day of October, 2003.

PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF
WA02700

GERALD A. HORNE
Pierce County Prosecuting Attorney

emm

By:
EDMUND M. MURPHY
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB#: 14754

INFORMATION- 1

ORIGINAL

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
Main Office (253) 798-7400

03 1 04874 9

NO.

DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION OF PROBABLE CAUSE

EDMUND M. MURPHY, declares under penalty of perjury:

That I am a deputy prosecuting attorney for Pierce County and I am familiar with the police report and/or investigation conducted by the PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF, incident number 032891013;

That the police report and/or investigation provided me the following information;

That in Pierce County, Washington, on or about the 16th day of October, 2003, the defendant, GREGORY CASE SKYLES, did commit the crime of Unlawful Imprisonment.

At approximately 6:00 p.m., Pierce County Sheriff's Deputy Galloway responded to the 10900 block of 227th Avenue East in Buckley regarding an alleged kidnapping. The deputy contacted 17-year old and his mother at their residence. 's mother told the deputy that

came home upset and told her that a policeman made him get into his car, videotaped him, drove him to his house, and was accusing him of calling his wife and child names. She said that was visibly upset and started crying.

told the deputy that he was riding his skateboard home from the convenience store located at Highway 410 and 234th Avenue East when a vehicle pulled up by him. The driver, later identified as the defendant, was slowing and looking at him, so waved. When the truck pulled up to him, could see that the defendant was videotaping him. A few seconds later, the defendant got out of the truck and started yelling at him about calling his wife and child names.

told the deputy that he did not know what the defendant was talking about or who he was. The defendant pulled out a black wallet with a badge, said that he was an officer, and started asking questions about his name, phone number, address, and information about his father's truck.

The defendant then told to "get in the car." told the deputy that he had never talked to the police before and was not sure what to do, but complied because he thought the defendant was an undercover police officer in an unmarked police car. He said he did not want to get into the car but felt he had to because it was a police officer who was yelling at him. The defendant drove

to the defendant's house, located in the 23000 block of 103rd Street Court East, where the defendant called his wife from his cell phone and asked her to come out and identify "the kid". The defendant's wife came outside, looked at and said that he was not one of the kids. The defendant then drove him around the block and demanded to know who the kids were that called his wife and child names. said he did lie and tell the defendant who he thought the kids might be in an attempt to please him in order that he might let him go. The defendant then released him after telling him that, "If anything happens to my house or family, I will come find you." then went home and told his mother what happened. also put in his handwritten statement that the defendant was taping their conversation on a tape recorder.

showed the deputy the house where the defendant had taken him and pointed out a vehicle in the driveway as the vehicle that he was forced to get into. The deputy contacted the defendant's wife, who said that the defendant was not home. The deputy asked if the defendant had brought a boy home and she said that he had and started telling the deputy about the problem with the neighbor kids. The defendant pulled up in another vehicle at this time and he was taken into custody. After being advised of his rights, the defendant told the deputy about the problems with the neighbor kids and said he saw riding his skateboard and thought he might have been one of the kids harassing his wife and child. He said he did videotape , pulled over, showed him his badge, and asked him questions. The defendant said he did not force to get into the truck, but asked him if he would go for a ride with him to clear this up. He denied saying to that if anything

DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION
OF PROBABLE CAUSE -1

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
Main Office (253) 798-7400

03 1 04874 9

1 happens to his house or family that he would come find him. The defendant said he showed
2 his badge to let him know that he was not just some regular guy and wanted him to know he was official.

3 The defendant said he did not call the Sheriff's Department because he knew they are spread thin
4 and very busy and did not want to bother them with this. He said he figured he could handle it on his
5 own. The defendant's wallet contained his badge. The deputy showed it to who said that it
6 was the badge that the defendant showed him on the road. The defendant is an employee of the
7 Transportation Security Administration as a Federal Air Marshal.

8 I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
9 WASHINGTON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT.

10 DATED: October 17, 2003

11 PLACE: TACOMA, WA



12 EDMUND M. MURPHY, WSB# 14754

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
DECLARATION FOR DETERMINATION
OF PROBABLE CAUSE -2

Office of the Prosecuting Attorney
930 Tacoma Avenue South, Room 946
Tacoma, WA 98402-2171
Main Office (253) 798-7400